Energy tax (BAU) Euro/m3 0,26  - - No low or high scenarios applied as this parameter already varies between the BAU and ALT scenarios

Energy tax (ALT) Euro/m3 0,60  - - No low or high scenarios applied as this parameter already varies between the BAU and ALT scenarios

Discount rate % 6 3 15 Range chosen based on estimated minimum social discount rate(low) and a standard private discount rate

Demand size MW n/a* - - No low or high scenarios applied due to limited insight in the most recent developments

Boiler efficiency % 82  - -  No low or high scenarios applied due to the relatively high level of predictability of this parameter

*: Demand size is different for each year in the boiler’s lifetime. Therefore, the default value is not listed here.

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Results

54 / 93

Figure 17 Sensitivity analysis of HT-ATES LCOE to selected input factors in the BAU policy scenario. The baseline is at 1,52 EUR/GJ.

Figure 18 Sensitivity analysis of HT-ATES LCOE to selected input factors in the ALT policy scenario. The baseline is at 0,74 EUR/GJ.

Figure 19 Sensitivity analysis of the reference boiler LCOE to selected input factors in the BAU policy scenario. The baseline is at
23,91 EUR/GJ.

-2,00 -1,00 0,00 1,00 2,00 3,00 4,00 5,00 6,00 7,00 8,00 9,00 10,00 11,00

Demand size

Discount rate

Electricity price

Equity share

Lifetime

Recovery Efficiency

Price geothermal heat

Well depth

LCOE (EUR/GJ)

Sensitivity analysis of HT-ATES net LCOE (BAU)

+10% High -10% Low

-3,00 -2,00 -1,00 0,00 1,00 2,00 3,00 4,00 5,00 6,00 7,00 8,00 9,00 10,00

Demand size

Discount rate

Electricity price

Equity share

Lifetime

Recovery Efficiency

Price geothermal heat

Well depth

LCOE (EUR/GJ)

Sensitivity analysis of HT-ATES net LCOE (ALT)

+10% High -10% Low

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

Boiler efficiency

Demand size

Discount rate

Energy tax

Equity share

Gas price (excl. tax)

Lifetime

LCOE (EUR/GJ)

Sensitivity analysis of reference LCOE (BAU)

+10% High -10% Low

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Results

55 / 93

Figure 20 Sensitivity analysis of the reference boiler LCOE to selected input factors in the ALT policy scenario. The baseline is at
27,13 EUR/GJ.

Figure 17 and Figure 18 show that the HT-ATES LCOE is most strongly influenced by the lifetime and

demand size. For instance, a 10% decrease in the economic lifetime results in an increase of the HT-ATES

LCOE with a factor 2,34(BAU) and 3,57(ALT). The strong influence of these parameters on the LCOE can be

explained by the fact that HT-ATES has very high capex and little opex. Lifetime and demand size each

increase the number of full load hours to spread the capex over, either directly(lifetime) or

[…]

We will provide our heat at roughly 18 EUR/GJ, while the price cap in the Warmtewet is about 22 EU/GJ.

This difference is partially due to negotiations of housing corporations.

What is the LCOE of the peak boilers?

I will send you information from the manufacturer by email.

What is the price that Warmtestad will pay for natural gas in the peak boilers?

Approximately 0,20 EUR/m3 including all taxes.

Which discount rate for investments such as HT-ATES does Warmtestad pursue?

I do not know this, but you should consider that the funding comes from public parties such as the

municipality, as well as banks. So you should assume social rather than private discount rates.

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Appendix 4: Interview Warmtestad Groningen

87 / 93

What are the costs per GJ of heat of the geothermal well within the full load hours limit (thus receiving

SDE+), and what are the marginal costs when this full load hours limit is surpassed?

The marginal costs are mainly the costs of electricity and amount to about 2EUR/GJ. I do not know the

LCOE with SDE+.

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Appendix 5: Results of sensitivity analysis

88 / 93

13 Appendix 5: Results of sensitivity analysis

13.1 Groningen
HT-ATES (BAU)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Demand size EUR/GJ - 3,05 0,26 - 1,52

Discount rate EUR/GJ 0,20 1,24 1,81 6,77 1,52

Electricity price EUR/GJ 1,50 1,51 1,53 1,54 1,52

Equity share  EUR/GJ 1,51 1,52 1,52 1,56 1,52

Lifetime EUR/GJ 10,59 3,55 0,56 -1,82 1,52

Recovery Efficiency EUR/GJ 1,21 1,42 1,62 1,76 1,52

Price geothermal heat EUR/GJ - 1,28 1,76 -

Well depth EUR/GJ 0,10 1,01 2,03 2,94 1,52

HT-ATES (ALT)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Demand size EUR/GJ - 2,19 -0,44 - 0,74

Discount rate EUR/GJ -0,54 0,47 1,03 5,86 0,74

Electricity price EUR/GJ 0,73 0,74 0,75 0,76 0,74

Equity share  EUR/GJ 0,74 0,74 0,75 0,78 0,74

Lifetime EUR/GJ 9,28 2,64 -0,16 -2,41 0,74

Recovery Efficiency EUR/GJ 0,44 0,64 0,84 0,98 0,74

Price geothermal heat EUR/GJ  0,51 0,98

Well depth EUR/GJ -0,59 0,26 1,22 2,07 0,74

Reference boiler (BAU)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Boiler efficiency EUR/GJ - 25,75 22,41 - 23,91

Demand size EUR/GJ - 24,40 23,52 - 23,91

Discount rate EUR/GJ 23,80 23,89 23,94 24,49 23,91

Energy tax EUR/GJ - 23,58 24,25 - 23,91

Equity share EUR/GJ 23,91 23,91 23,91 23,92 23,91

Gas price (excl. tax) EUR/GJ 16,74 22,26 25,57 31,09 23,91

Lifetime EUR/GJ 23,87 23,86 23,90 23,99 23,91

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Appendix 5: Results of sensitivity analysis

89 / 93

Reference boiler (ALT)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Boiler efficiency EUR/GJ - 28,96 25,63 - 27,13

Demand size EUR/GJ - 27,95 26,46 - 27,13

Discount rate EUR/GJ 26,92 27,08 27,18 28,02 27,13

Energy tax EUR/GJ - 26,47 27,79 - 27,13

Equity share EUR/GJ 27,13 27,13 27,13 27,13 27,13

Gas price (excl. tax) EUR/GJ 19,96 25,48 28,78 34,30 27,13

Lifetime EUR/GJ 27,08 27,08 27,11 27,21 27,13

13.2 Rotterdam
HT-ATES (BAU)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Share in heat supply EUR/GJ 34,01 16,33 6,25 3,04 9,78

Thermal capacity EUR/GJ 3,17 6,07 13,66 67,93 9,78

HT-ATES (ALT)

Parameter Unit Low -10% +10% High Default

Share in heat supply EUR/GJ 32,41 15,56 5,96 2,9 9,32

Thermal capacity EUR/GJ 3,02 5,78 13,01 64,73 9,32

Prospects for HT-ATES in the Dutch energy system  Appendix 6: Interview AVR

90 / 93

14 Appendix 6: Interview AVR
Interviewee: Hans Wassenaar, Senior Project manager

June 21, 2016. By telephone

The interview transcription below is a translation and summary of those parts of the interview that are deemed

relevant for this thesis. Text in italic between brackets – [example] – is added by the author to elucidate the

statements of the interviewee.

Are there any restrictions or obligations relating how much electricity you produce at any given

moment?

We hand in our program a day ahead, but other than that we are free.

The website of AVR states that there is a total of 559 MW of thermal power at AVR Rozenburg,